DIA Addendum 01 - TFM # 03970-F

Design Innovation

ARCHITECTS + INTERIORS + PLANNING

Project Name:  Anderson County Sports Training Facility File No.: JO4
Project No: 23029

Date: November 10, 2023

To: Plans Examiner: Jason D. Thompson

Phone: (615) 741-0311
Email: Jason.d.thompson2@tn.gov
Date plans received: 10/18/2023

Owner: Anderson County Schools
Contact: Clay McCamey
(865) 388-7814

Architect: Design Innovation Architects - DIA
Contact: Tyler Goza
(423) 310-6350

This Addendum forms a part of the Construction Documents and modifies the original Documents dated October
17, 2023, as noted below. The items listed below shall supersede the previous information in the previously
issued Bidding Documents and shall be incorporated into the entire Work described therein.

This Addendum consists of eight (08) pages, as well as the attached documents listed below.

Attachments:
1. Drawings:
G000, G099, G100, G199, S001, S101, S102, AS101, A101, A102, A111, A121, A201, A301, A311,
A321, A500, A600, A700, FPO0O1, FP002, FP101, P101, P201, M001, M101, E101, E102, E201, R101.
2. Specifications:
NA - specs on drawings.
3. COMcheck documentation:
$$ Comcheck Ext Lighting
$$_Comcheck_Int Lighting
$$_Comcheck_Mechanical
$$ Comcheck Envelope Compliance

Changes to prior Addenda:
4. None

Changes to Bidding Requirements:
5. NA

Changes to Agreement:
6. None

Changes to Conditions of the Contract:
7. None
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Changes to Drawings:

8.
9.

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.
21.
22.

23.
24.
25.
26.
27.

28.
20.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.

GO000: Index of drawings revised to reflect changes in addendum 01. TFM # added to sheet.

G099: TFM # added to sheet. Sprinkler and seismic requirements added to sheet. Life safety plan revised per
SFM comments.

G100: COMcheck documentation provided in documents.

G199: TFM # added to sheet.

S001: TFM # added to sheet; IBC edition numbers corrected in General Notes.

S101: TFM # added to sheet.

S102: TFM # added to sheet.

AS101: TFM # added to sheet.

A101: TFM # added to sheet.

A102: TFM # added to sheet.

A111: TFM # added to sheet.

A121: TFM # added to sheet. Not added to clarify all wood to be nhoncombustible — fire retardant, pressure
treated wood.

A201: TFM # added to sheet. FDC signage added; to be coordinated with fire chief during construction.
A301: TFM # added to sheet.

A311: TFM # added to sheet. Perimeter insulation added to slab turndown / foundation in order to satisfy
energy code requirements.

A321: TFM # added to sheet.

A500: TFM # added to sheet. Hardware sets updated.

A600: TFM # added to sheet.

A700: TFM # added to sheet. Location of FDC noted. Exit sign quantity and location noted.

FP001: Added the name of the person who conducted the flow test under the general note and the TFM # to
the sheet.

FP002: Added the TFM # to the sheet.

FP101: Added note to not route sprinkler main under foundation. Added the TFM # to the sheet.

P101: Added TFM # to the sheet.

P201: Added TFM # to the sheet.

MO0O01: Added unit heater installation detail and added TFM # to the sheet.

M101: Added TFM # to the sheet.

E101: Added TFM #03970-F to the sheet.

E102: Added fire alarm devices, transformer, and TFM #03970-F to the sheet.

E201: Added legend items, spec sections, fire alarm details, feeder diagram, and TFM #03970-F to the sheet.
R101: Sheet was included in index, but not provided with original submittal.

Changes to Specifications:

38.

NA - specs on drawings.
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Fire Marshal Conditions Report Response(s):

1.

Information to be Included on the Plan Drawings

If a state agency will license the facility, identify the licensing agency and the license type on the cover sheet.
Response: facility will not be licensed by a state agency.

Identify the specific sprinkler standard on the cover sheet. Include the scope of building protection: e.g.,
Equipped Throughout, Partial, Incidental Area. IBC 107.2.1, IBC 903.3.1.

Response: sprinkler requirement added to G099.

Give a clear statement on where seismic bracing is required on the cover sheet.
Response: seismic requirements added to G099.

Provide the IECC Climate Zone.

Review Comments: The 2018 IECC is referenced on Sheet G099. The state is currently under the 2012 IECC
or the 2006 edition of the IECC.

|:,'Szo1s INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE OF <INSERT CITY / JURISDICTION HERE> (IECC):

IECC CHAPTER 1: SCOPE & ADMINISTRATION

Response: code year is changed on G099, and values were checked for compliance with 2012
code year.

The following drawings were indexed but not provided with the submittal. IBC 107.2.1.

Review Comments: Sheet R101 is shown in the “Sheet Index,” but is not supplied for review. (Sheet: GO00)
Response: this sheet is the site survey, provided for reference.

The following drawings were submitted but not shown in the “Index of Drawings” IBC 107.2.1.

Review Comments: Sheet S1.0 is supplied for review but is not shown in the “Sheet Index.” (Sheet: G000)
Response: all sheets shown on the drawing index are provided for review.

The In other than R-2, R-3, and I-1 occupancies, provide a complete Life Safety Plan:
(1) Show the number of occupants at exits and exit discharges. IBC 1005.3 and 1008.1.1.

Review Comments: Please include the number of occupants at each exit and exit discharge. (Sheet: G099)
Response: life safety plan on G099 is revised to include number of occupants at each exit.

The Provide COMcheck Compliance Certificates for energy code compliance with signature and date by a
Tennessee registrant. Software & Web Tools are available at http://www.energycodes.gov/software-and-web-
tools. Include all categories for the project scope of work: i.e. exterior envelope, interior lighting, exterior
lighting, and mechanical. If the scope of work in an existing building does not require an upgrade to current
IECC requirements, include a letter identifying the exception(s) used. Combine all individual energy
documents into one pdf and submit through TN SFMO Portal under “Energy Certificates”.

Review Comments: Provide COMcheck Compliance Certificates for review.

402 S. Gay Street, Suite 201, Knoxville, Tennessee 37902 ph 865.637.8540 fx 865.544.3840 www.dia-arch.com

Excellence ‘quou5h Service and ologign Page 3 of 8



9.

10.

1.

12.

Response: sheet G100 has been provided to document COMcheck Compliance.

Provide PDF copy of the specifications manual, IBC Section 107, Rule 0780-02-03-.03(3) and A&E Rule
0120-02-.08(3).

Review Comments: Provide PDF copy of specification manual for review.
Response: specs on drawings; no spec manual.

Site Plans

The fire apparatus road must extend to within 150 feet of all portions of the facility and all portions of the
exterior walls of the first story of the building unless otherwise approved by the fire chief of the responding fire
department. IFC 503.1.1.

Response: Daniel Adams of the Clinton Fire Department has reviewed the plans for adequate fire
department access and approved the current configuration. The fire official has requested that
when the building is further along in construction, he would like to meet on site to discuss
signage and fire lanes to ensure the FDC remains unobstructed. Correspondence submitted for
SFMO record.

For new buildings or existing buildings with new or relocated fire department connections, the location of fire
department connections shall be approved by the fire chief. IBC 912.2.

Response: see notes on FP101. “FDC” signage was added to A201 with a note to confirm final
location with fire official prior to installation. Sign elevation on A700.

Architectural Wall/Floor Sections and Details

Construction Type | and Il Partitions must be constructed of noncombustible materials or fire retardant treated
wood. IBC 603.1 Combustibles are not permitted in concealed spaces of Type | and Il construction (see
exceptions). IBC 718.5

Review Comments: Please clarify if the wood used to construct the ceiling structures for the interior rooms
will be of noncombustible materials or fire-treated wood. (Refer to Sheet S102 (6) and Sheet A121 (F04 &
uo7)

UQ7 |AcTsoFFTAToF F04 [ToP oF waLL DETAL

Response: all interior wood will be fire retardant, treated wood. Note has been added to U07 and
F04 on sheet A121 to reflect this requirement.
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Door/Door Hardware/Window Schedules and Details

13. Provide a door schedule and opening details. Schedule must show the rating of opening protectives and the
door hardware set number. IBC 107.2.1

Review Comments: Provide ‘Hardware Set’ information in the Door Schedule for review. (Sheet: A500)

E———t DETAIL REFERENCES
FIRE RATIMG | ARDWARE SET [ w0 SIL TAiE COMMENTS

Response: hardware sets are provided on A500.

Structural Drawings

14. Construction documents shall show the size, section and relative locations of structural members with floor
levels, column centers and offsets dimensioned. The design loads and other information pertinent to the
structural design required by Sections 1603.1.1 through 1603.1.9 shall be indicated on the construction
documents.

Review Comments: Please update Sheet S001 to show that all design loads are in accordance the current
state adopted code edition. (2012 International Building Code) (See images below taken from Sheet S001)

Response: S001 updated to reflect IBC 2012 and all design loads and values were checked for
compliance with 2012 IBC.

15. Provide the structural design for this pre-engineered building. The design of pre-engineered steel structures
or structural components (i.e., trusses, buildings, etc.) must be prepared, sealed, signed, and dated by a
Tennessee registrant as required by T.C.A. 62-2-102(b). Structural shop drawings for this pre-engineered
building will be a stipulation on the plans upon initial approval of the project and no response is required at
this time for this item.

Response: the pre-engineered metal building drawings will be prepared, sealed, signed, and dated
by a Tennessee registrant selected by the Contractor awarded the job.

16. Trusses spanning 60 feet or great shall conform to the requirements of IBC 2211.3.3.

Response: 2211.1.3.1 appears to apply to cold-formed steel trusses and not steel frames (bents).
This project structure is a pre-engineered metal building.

2211.3.3 is not applicable.
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Mechanical Drawings

Construction documents shall be drawn to scale and shall be of sufficient clarity to indicate the location,
nature and extent of the work proposed and show in detail that the work conforms to the provisions of this
code. Construction documents shall indicate where penetrations will be made for mechanical systems, and
the materials and methods for maintaining required structural safety, fire-resistance rating, and fire blocking.
IBC 107.2.1 and IMC 106.3.1

Review Comments: Please note/ detail how the Gas Fired Unit Heaters (GUH) located in the assembly area
will be suspended from the ceiling and if any seismic restraints will be utilized. (Sheet M101)

Response: suspension detail added to M001.

Sprinkler System Water Supply Availability and System Demand

Provide flow test information:
(1) Name of person who conducted the flow test
(2) Date and location of test

Note: The test must be less than six months old. If reliable or current information is not available, the
engineer should supervise the performance of a new flow test and/or will verify the accuracy of a new flow
test during preliminary design. A&E Board Standard of Care for fire sprinkler design.

Review Comments: Provide name of person who conducted flow test provided. (Sheet: FP001)

Response: please see general note on FP001 for fire hydrant location and date of test as well as
the name of the person who conducted the flow test.

Identify the sprinkler system occupancy hazard classification for the facility or portion of the facility, as follows:
Light and Ordinary (Groups 1 and 2), Extra (Groups 1 and 2), or Special Occupancy Hazards. NFPA 13
Chapter 5.

Note: Commercial kitchens, Storage spaces 50 sf or larger, janitor closets, and gas furnace rooms must be
Ordinary Group 1. Large stack rooms in Libraries and Stage Areas must be Ordinary Group 2. Laboratories
using chemicals must be classified Ordinary Group 1 (Class C or D laboratory) or Ordinary Group 2 (Class A
or B laboratory). NFPA 456.2.1.1

Review Comments: Janitor Room No. 103 must be Ordinary Group 1. (Sheet: FP101)

Response: please see fire protection specifications, #6, on FP002. The occupancy hazard
classification is light hazard, and the Janitors Room No. 103 is ordinary hazard group 1.

General Automatic Sprinkler Design Intent

Portable fire extinguishers must be provided. IFC Section 906 and 2010 edition of NFPA 10
Review Comments: Provide locations and spacing of portable fire extinguishers. (Sheet: GO99)
Response: refer to G099 where fire extinguishers are placed at a spacing of every 75’.

Automatic Sprinkler System Site Plan (Underground)

Provide the following information on the Automatic Sprinkler System Design Intent site plan:
(1) The potable water supply shall be protected against backflow in accordance with the requirements of this
section and the International Plumbing Code. IBC 903.3.5, IPC 608.16.4.

Review Comments: Provide protection against backflow into the potable water supply.
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22.

23.

24.

25.

Response: please see P201 for backflow preventor location. Backflow preventor is located in the
Janitor Room No. 103. Please see backflow preventor detail on same sheet.

Service mains must not run under buildings unless special precautions are taken. Provide details showing the
method utilized, e.g., arched foundation walls, covered trenching, and isolation valves. NFPA 13 10.6.1,
10.6.2.

Review Comments: Provide method of protection for service main(s) located under building foundation.
Response: Fire line routed as designed is not under the building foundation. A note has been
added on FP101 to ensure fire line is not routed under foundation. Please see fire riser detail on
FP001 for thrust block and restrained joint system details.

Electrical Drawings

The emergency power system shall provide power for a duration of not less than 90 minutes and shall consist
of storage batteries, unit equipment or an on-site generator. The installation of the emergency power system
shall be in accordance with Section 2702. IBC1006.3.

Response: see drawing E101 for locations of emergency lighting fixtures containing battery
packs.

Fire Alarm Design Intent

An approved fire alarm system installed in accordance with the provisions of this code and NFPA 72 shall be
provided in new buildings and structures in accordance with Sections 907.2.1 through 907.2.23 and provide
occupant notification in accordance with Section 907.5 unless other requirements are provided by another
section of this code. (IBC 907.2) A minimum of one manual fire alarm box shall be provided in an approved
location to initiate a fire alarm signal for fire alarm systems employing automatic fire detectors or water flow
detection devices. Where other sections of this code allow elimination of fire alarm boxes due to sprinklers, a
single fire alarm box shall be installed.

Response: fire alarm devices added to E102; fire alarm details added to E201.
An emergency voice alarm communication system is required for the following:

Group E occupancies including adult day care and child day care 907.2.3

A covered mall building with a total floor area > 50,000 Ft2. IBC 402.7.4
High Rise Buildings. IBC 403.4.4

Special amusement buildings. IBC 411.6

Group A occupancies with an occupant load of 1,000 or more IBC 907.2.1.1

The systems shall be provided in accordance with Section 907.5.2.2.

26.

27.

Response: fire alarm devices added to E102; fire alarm details added to E201.

A fire alarm system control panel or annunciating device must be located in an area where trouble signals are
monitored audibly and visually and which are distinctive from alarm signals. 2010 NFPA 72 10.12 and 10.16.

Response: fire alarm devices added to E102; fire alarm details added to E201.

A fire alarm zone indicator panel shall be located at grade level at the normal point of fire department access
or at a constantly attended building security control center. IBC 907.6.3.1.

Response: fire alarm devices added to E102; fire alarm details added to E201.
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28. Manual pull devices must be located not more than 5 ft. from the entrance to exterior exit doors and doors
accessing stairway exits (see exceptions). IBC 907.4.2.

Response: fire alarm devices added to E102; fire alarm details added to E201.

29. Visible alarm notification appliances must be provided in public and common areas including 20% spare
capacity provisions addition in employee work spaces. IBC 907.5.2.3.

Response: fire alarm devices added to E102; fire alarm details added to E201.

30. Show decibel (dBA) rating for all audible notification devices and candela (cd) rating for all visible notification
devices on drawings next to each signaling device. IBC 107.1.1, 907.5.2.

Response: fire alarm devices added to E102; fire alarm details added to E201.
31. Audible device spacing must be compliant with 2010 NFPA 72 18.4, Table A.18.4.3.
Response: fire alarm devices added to E102; fire alarm details added to E201.
32. Visual device spacing must be compliant with 2010 NFPA 72 18.5, Tables 18.5.4.3.1(a) & 18.5.4.3.1(a).

Response: fire alarm devices added to E102; fire alarm details added to E201.

End of Addendum 01
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Tyler Goza

From: Daniel Adams <dadams@clintontn.net>

Sent: Wednesday, November 22, 2023 1:08 PM

To: Tyler Goza

Subject: RE: 23030101 102 2023-11-13 Clinton Fire Dept.

| have reviewed the plan and although there is not a fire access, | am okay with the plan as submitted based on the
access from the parking lots and driveways surrounding it. Once the process has moved further along, | would like to
meet on site to discuss some signage or fire lanes to ensure our FDC stays unobstructed. Other than that, | am good
with the drawing as submitted.

Daniel

From: Tyler Goza <tgoza@dia-arch.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 22, 2023 10:55 AM

To: Daniel Adams <dadams@clintontn.net>

Cc: File <File@dia-arch.com>; Greg Campbell <GCampbell@dia-arch.com>; Will Robinson <will@wracivil.com>
Subject: RE: 23030 101 102 2023-11-13 Clinton Fire Dept.

Good morning Daniel,

Wanted to check back on your site plans review for the Anderson Co Sports Training Facility on ACHS campus? Let me
know your thoughts and if you would like to meet on site to review Fire Dept access.

This is the last piece of the puzzle in order to get our permit from the State Fire Marshal’s Office.
Thank you.

Sincerely,

Tyler Goza, AIA, CSI

Project Architect

Direct: 865.410.7431 Cell: 423.310.6350 Main: 865.637.8540
402 S. Gay Street, Ste 201 Knoxville, TN 37902 www.dia-arch.com

From: Tyler Goza

Sent: Monday, November 13, 2023 8:31 AM

To: 'Daniel Adams' <dadams@clintontn.net>

Cc: File <File@dia-arch.com>; Greg Campbell <GCampbell@dia-arch.com>; 'Will Robinson' <will@wracivil.com>
Subject: 23030 101 102 2023-11-13 Clinton Fire Dept.

Daniel, were you able to review the site plans for the Anderson Co Sports Training Facility on ACHS campus? Let me
know your thoughts and if you would like to meet on site to review Fire Dept access. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Tyler Goza, AIA, CSI

Project Architect

Direct: 865.410.7431  Cell: 423.310.6350  Main: 865.637.8540
402 S. Gay Street, Ste 201 Knoxville, TN 37902 www.dia-arch.com



From: Tyler Goza

Sent: Wednesday, November 8, 2023 2:28 PM

To: Daniel Adams <dadams@clintontn.net>

Cc: File <File@dia-arch.com>; Greg Campbell <GCampbell@dia-arch.com>; Will Robinson <will@wracivil.com>
Subject: 23030 101 102 2023-11-08 Clinton Fire Dept.

Daniel, thanks for the call and your help on this project for Anderson County High School.

We're working on a new Sports Training Facility for ACHS on the school’s campus (will be between the high school and
CRCS, where the practice football field is now). We've submitted the drawings for permit review with the State Fire
Marshal’s Office. Two of their comments require coordination with the fire chief of the responding fire department — see
below. I've attached the civil and architectural site plan for reference.

Please review the layout and site plans attached. Would like to get your input and ultimately approval so we can get
these two comments resolved. Once we receive our stamped permit set from the State, we will also submit the plans to

the Anderson Co Building Codes Dept.

Our reviewer at the SFMO is Jason D. Thompson Jason.D.Thompson2 @tn.gov

Site Plans

WRA &—> 10, The fire apparatus road must extend to within 150 feet of all portions of the facility and all portions of
' ; the exterior walls of the first story of the building unless otherwise approved by the fire chief of the
responding fire department. IFC 503.1.1  ASSUMING WE NEED TO EITHER VERIFY WHAT WE HAVE SHOWN WITH CITY OF CLINTON
AND PROVIDE SOME VERIF ON THAT WHAT WE HAVE IS ACCEPTABLE - WILL, LET ME
. : KNC F YOU NEED ANYTHING FROM ME
WRA &> 11. For new buildings or existing buildings with new or relocated fire department connections, the location
of fire department connections shall be approved by the fire chief. IBC 912.2

ASSUMING WE WANT OUR FDC NEAR THE SPRINKLER ROOM; WILL PLEASE CONFIRM
VERIFY WITH FIRE DEPT

The full set of documents that are currently under review can be downloaded HERE

Sincerely,

Tyler Goza, AIA, CSI

Project Architect

Direct: 865.410.7431 Cell: 423.310.6350 Main: 865.637.8540
402 S. Gay Street, Ste 201 Knoxville, TN 37902 www.dia-arch.com
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COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
E\/] Envelope Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2012 IECC

Project Title: 23030_ACHS Sports Training Facility

Location: Clinton, Tennessee

Climate Zone: 4a

Project Type: New Construction

Vertical Glazing / Wall Area: 0%

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:

160 Maverick Cir
Clinton, Tennessee 37716

Additional Efficiency Package(s)

Credits: 1.0 Required 1.0 Proposed
High Performance HVAC, 1.0 credit

Building Area Floor Area

1-Sports Training Facility - heat only. (Exercise center) : 32400
Nonresidential

Envelope Assemblies

Assembly Gross Area Cavity Cont. Proposed Budget U-
or R-Value R-Value U-Factor Factora
Perimeter

Roof: Metal Building, Standing Seam, Liner System with 32400 0.0 29.0 0.034 0.035

Thermal Blocks (b), [Bldg. Use 1 - Sports Training Facility - heat

only.]

Ext. Wall: Metal Building Wall, Single Layer Mineral Fiber 21798 0.0 20.0 0.048 0.052

(compressed at girt), [Bldg. Use 1 - Sports Training Facility -

heat only.]

Window: Metal Frame with Thermal Break: Fixed, Perf. Type: 51 0.650 0.380

Energy code default, Double Pane with Low-E, Clear , SHGC
0.70, [Bldg. Use 1 - Sports Training Facility - heat only.]

Door: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Sports Training 532 0.770 0.610
Facility - heat only.]
Floor: Concrete Floor (over unconditioned space), [Bldg. Use 1 - 726 10.0 0.076 0.076

Sports Training Facility - heat only.]

(a) Budget U-factors are used for software baseline calculations ONLY, and are not code requirements.
(b) Thermal spacer block with minimum R-3.5 must be installed above the purlin/batt, and the roof deck secured to the
purlins.

Project Notes

Envelope PASSES: Design 0.1% better than code

Envelope Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed envelope design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelope systems have been
designed to meet the 2012 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable
mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Project Title: 23030 _ACHS Sports Training Facility Report date: 11/30/23
Data filename: Page 1of 15



TYLER GOZA 2023-11-30

Name - Title Signature Date

New 180' x 180' pre-engineered metal building sports practice facility for Anderson County High School.

Project Title: 23030 _ACHS Sports Training Facility Report date: 11/30/23
Data filename: Page 2 of 15
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COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
Exterior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2012 IECC

Project Title: ACHS Sports Training Facility

Project Type: New Construction

Exterior Lighting Zone 2 (Neighborhood business district (LZ2))

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:

Allowed Exterior Lighting Power

A B C D E
Area/Surface Category Quantity Allowed Tradable Allowed Watts
Watts/ Wattage (BXC)
Walkway < 10 feet wide 720 ft of 0.7 Yes 504
Total Tradable Watts (a) = 504

Total Allowed Watts 504
Total Allowed Supplemental Watts (b) = 600

(a) Wattage tradeoffs are only allowed between tradable areas/surfaces.

(b) A supplemental allowance equal to 600 watts may be applied toward compliance of both non-tradable and tradable
areas/surfaces.

Proposed Exterior Lighting Power
A B C D E
Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/  # of Fixture (C X D)
Fixture Fixture Watt.

Walkway < 10 feet wide (720 ft of walkway length): Tradable Watta
LED: B: wall pack: LED Roadway-Parking Unit 130W: 1 8 120 960

Total Tradable Proposed Watts = 960

Exterior Lighting PASSES: Design 13% better than code

Exterior Lighting Compliance

Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed exterior lighting design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed exterior lighting systems have been
designed to meet the 2012 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable
mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Aaron Love - Engineer 11-10-23
Name - Title Signature ‘“qanmu,” Date
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Project Title: ACHS Sports Training Facility Report date: 11/10/23
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COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
I:'\/] Interior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2012 IECC

Project Title: ACHS Sports Training Facility

Project Type: New Construction

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:

Additional Efficiency Package(s)
Credits: 1.0 Required 1.0 Proposed
Reduced Lighting Power, 1.0 credit

Allowed Interior Lighting Power

A B C D
Area Category Floor Area Allowed Allowed
(ft2) Watts / ft2 Watts
1-School/university 32400 0.99 32076
Total Allowed Watts = 32076

Proposed Interior Lighting Power
A B C D E
Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/  # of Fixture (CX D)
Fixture Fixture Watt.

1- niversi
LED: A: high bay: LED Other Fixture Unit 125W: 1 81 309 25029
LED: C: 2x4: LED Panel 36W: 1 3 35 105
LED: D: 2' strip: LED Linear 22W: 1 1 24 24

Total Proposed Watts = 25158

Interior Lighting PASSES: Design 22% better than code

Interior Lighting Compliance

Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed interior lighting design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed interior lighting systems have been

designed to meet the 2012 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable
mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Aaron Love - Engineer 11-10-23
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COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
Mechanical Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2012 IECC

Project Title: 23030_ACHS Sports Training Facility

Location: Clinton, Tennessee

Climate Zone: 4a

Project Type: New Construction

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:

Additional Efficiency Package(s)
Credits: 1.0 Required 1.0 Proposed
Reduced Lighting Power, 1.0 credit

Mechanical Systems List

QuantitySystem Type & Description

8 GUH (Unknown w/ PerimeterSystem):
Heating: 1 each - Unit Heater, Gas, Capacity = 250 kBtu/h
Proposed Efficiency = 83.00% Ec, Required Efficiency: 80.00 % Ec
Fan System: FAN SYSTEM 1 -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP and fan efficiency method) : Passes

Fans:
FAN 1 Supply, Constant Volume, 4270 CFM, 0.8 motor nameplate hp

1 Water Heater:

Electric Storage Water Heater, Capacity: 30 gallons
No minimum efficiency requirement applies

Mechanical Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed mechanical design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed mechanical systems have been
designed to meet the 2012 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable
mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

David Blakney - President /O W,‘)(/% LT 11-09-23

Name - Title Signature Date
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p e 7\,\/ 7\,\/ 7\,\/ 7\,\/ 7\,\/ 7\,\/ 7\,\/ 7\,\/ 7\,\/ 7\,\/ 7\,\/ 7\) ~
.| 2012 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC): ¥ " 2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC): PROJECT IDENTIFICATION: LIFE SAFETY GRAPHIC LEGEND '%
AAAAAAAAAAAA PROJECT NAME: ANDERSON COUNTY SPORTS TRAINING FACILITY z c (zD ;
ECC CHAPTER1: | SCOPE & ADMINISTRATION IBC CHAPTER 1: SCOPE & ADMINISTRATION PROJECTNUMBER: 2030 "" MAXIMUM EXIT/EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE _9 z =
(0]
| *NOTE: THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO ALL APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO ALL APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, INCLUDING LOCATION: [ 160 MAVERICK CIR, CLINTON, TN | 37716 B et < =
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE LISTED BELOW. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS REVIEW, AN ABBREVIATED LIST OF REQUIREMENTS HAS BEEN REFERENCED BELOW. BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE LISTED BELOW. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS REVIEW, AN ABBREVIATED LIST OF REQUIREMENTS HAS BEEN REFERENCED BELOW. ® EXIT | EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SEGMENT START / STOP (4o QN £Q
+
SITE ZONING & CODES REVIEW: s o C 8
IECC CHAPTER 2: DEFINITIONS IBC CHAPTER 2: DEFINITIONS - <
RESEARCH BY: TYLER GOZA, DESIGN INNOVATION (DIA) FEC SEMI-RECESSED / FLUSH WALL MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET v % oF
\ \ [ NA RESEARCH DATE: 2023-10-10 C = g
RESEARCH VERIFIED BY: GREG CAMPBELL, DESIGN INNOVATION (DIA), ARCHITECT OF RECORD Cu 23
[ >
IECC CHAPTER 3: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS IBC CHAPTER 3: OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION & USE & WALL HOOK MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER Bz 0x .
CLIMATE ZONE (SECTION C301) 4A - ANDERSON COUNTY, TN PRIVIARY OCCUPANCY. GROUPE EDUCATIONAL; IBC SECTION 305 AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION (AH) C + 3%og
DESIGN CONDITIONS (SECTION C302.1): | INT. DESIGN TEMP. USED FOR HEATING & COOLING LOAD CALCULATIONS SHALL BE A MAX. OF 72°F FOR HEAT - MIN. OF 75°F FOR COOLING. TN FIRE PREVENTION / STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE (SFMO) @ EXIT SIGNAGE & EMERGENCY LIGHTING (SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS) o) J& 02
ANDERSON COUNTY - BUILDING CODES DEPT. Vs URe
. . X [ T N (P
IECC CHAPTER 4: COMMERCIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY IBC CHAPTER 4: SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS EXIT / EXIT ACCESS COMPONENT & TAG (/) J= UER:
APPLICATION (SECTION C401.2): [ THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER ARE APPLICABLE AS REFERENCED IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND ON THE DRAWINGS. QO 5 2 S 3
| N PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE APPROACH: §C402 THROUGH §C405, §C408, & §C406 / §C406.1.1 AS APPLICABLE TO 7ONING ORDINANGES & AVENDMENTS: - 3" (34" CLEAR) EXIT EXIT ACCESS DOOR = Q T Sc §
COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS / TENANT SPACES 226 OCCUPANTS MAX (34'/.15) PER IBC §1005.3.2
IBC CHAPTER 5: GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS & AREAS EXIT NAME
ANDERSON COUNTY ZONING RESOLUTION EXIT NAME
ANDERSON COUNTY SUB-DIVISION REGULATIONS %’% 42" (36" CLEAR BETWEEN HANDRAILS) INTERIOR EXIT STAIR =
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: 55 FEET & 2 STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE; ALLOWABLE PER TABLES 503 (ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS) 180 OCCUPANTS MAX, (36'.2) PER IBC §1005.3.1
W - - W
w/ SPRINKLER INCREASE: 75 FEET & 3 STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE; ALLOWABLE PER IBC SECTION 504 (AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INCREASE) ANDERSON COUNTY SCHOOLS HAS INTIATED THE PROCESS OF ONE. 51 46" CLEAR BETWEEN HANDRALS) INT,EXTT STAR -
) o ; LOTTING PARCELS 043 11803 000 AND 043 11802 000. 043 11803 000 WILL BE 240 OCCUPANTS MAX (48".2) PER IBC §1005.3.1
ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT: [ 30-0" ABOVE GRADE PLANE; EAVE HEIGHT ABSORBED INTO 043 1802 000 AND THUS WILL BE ZONED A2, (48"2) §
BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS (SECTION C402): | peiRED (RAVALUE] REcT)EFRREI\gA(bYFAALgTEOR) SROVIDED MEZZANINES & EQUIPMENT PLATFORMS. [ NA
~O0FS. APPLICABLE CODES & GUIDELINES: ACCESSIBLE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
: * C402.1.1 LOW-ENERGY BUILDINGS.
INSULATION ENTIRELY ABOVE ROOF DECK THE FOLLOWING LOW-ENERGY SFM 2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) v
METAL BUILDINGS R-19+R11LS *R19+R-11LS BUILDINGS, OR PORTIONS ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA (wio MODIFICATIONS): 14 500SF SFM 2012 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC)
ATTIC & OTHER THEROF SEPARATED FROM THE ALLOWABLE AREA MODIFICATIONS: * PROJECT ADHERES TO SFM 2012 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)
WALLS, ABOVE GRADE: REMAINDER OF THE BUILDNG BY 506.3 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INCREASE: 14,500SF (200%) = 29,000SF PNV SFM 2012 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC)
| MASS BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE BUILDINGS NO MORE THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE: | 14,500SF (300%) = 43,500SF CODES (ACBC) AND TN SFM 2012 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC)
METAL BUILDING U-0.052 U-0.052 ASSEMBLIES COMPLYING WITH TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA: 43,500SF e L ACBC 2009 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC)
METAL FRAMED THIS SECTION, SHALL BE EXEMPT RESTRICTIVE. ACBC 2009 INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE (IPMC)
WOOD FRAMED & OTHER FROM THE BUILDING THERMAL ACTUAL BUILDING AREA: 32,400SF SFM 2010 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) - ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES
WALLS, BELOW GRADE: ENVELOPE PROVISIONS OF MIXED USE & OCCUPANCY: N/A U
BELOW-GRADE WALL SECTION C402. REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES: NA
: 1. THOSE WITH A PEAK DESIGN
e RATE OF ENERGY USAGE _ PROJECT SCOPE:
N TS TERANING LESS THAN 3.4 Btuh x f2(10.7 IBC CHAPTER 6: TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION L
SLAB-ON-GRADE FLOORS: W/m?) OR 1.0 WATT PER
UNHEATED SLABS R-10 FOR 24" BELOW R-10 FOR 24" BELOW SQUARE FOOT (10.7 W/m?) OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE: | TYPEIIB (IBC SECTION 602.2) - SPRINKLERED S
FLOOR AREA FOR SPACE A~ N~ TN~ K
HEATED SLABS CONDITIONING PURPOSES. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS (TABLE 601); ANEW INDOOR PRACTICE FACILITY FOR ANDERSON COUNTY HIGH e 2 T
OPAGUE DOORS: 2. THOSE THAT DO NOT PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: g SCHOOL ON THE CAMPUS OF ACHS. THE NEW FACILITY WILL INCLUDE A  TEM#03970-F )
NON-SWINGING DOOR R4T5 CONTAIN CONDITIONED BEARING WALLS: TURF PLAYING SURFACE (TURF TO BE PROVIDED BY AND INSTALLED BY A A
SWINGING DOOR : U051 SPACE. EXTEROR. 0 OTHERS). THE FACILITY WILL ALSO INCLUDE RESTROOMS AND A JANITOR'S
— GARAGE DOOR ( <14% GLAZING) U031 3. GREENHOUSES. NTERIOR: i CLOSET. EXISTING PARKING WILL SERVICE THE BUILDING AS THE -
' ' : PRACTICE FACILITY WILL ONLY BE IN OPERATION OUTSIDE OF ACHS
NON-BEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS: OPERATING HOURS. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES ARE PROVIDED WITH
ROOF SOLAR REFLECTANCE & THERMAL EMITTANCE: ﬁ\l)g_TEERR;Ig)IS (TABLE 602) REQ. L|STOED BELOW PER FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE BUILDING'S PRIMARY ENTRANCE.
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY MEMBERS: 0 S
_ REQUIRED (SHGC) PROVIDED MAXIMUM PERCENT OF GROSS, ROOF CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY MEMBERS: 0
BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS (CONT.): Sisiw NORTH REQUIRED (U-FACTOR) sHae CTcToR | ABOVE.GRADE WALL | ROOF AREA
| VERTICAL FENESTRATION: FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS (TABLE 602):
FIXED FENESTRATION U-0.38 XXX XXX 30% NOT INCLUDING OPAQUE NORTH ELEVATION: 0 X 30-0" FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
OPERABLE FENESTRATION U-0.45 XXX XXX DOORS & SPANDREL PANELS EAST ELEVATION: 0 X > 30-0" FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
ENTRANCE DOORS U-0.77 XXX XXX SOUTH ELEVATION: 0 X > 30-0" FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
SKYLIGHTS: WEST ELEVATION: 0 X > 30-0" FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE R
AR LEAKAGE REQUIREMENTS: THERMAL ENVELOPE COMPLIANCE BY TESTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 779 OR EQUIVALENT METHOD (SECTION C402.5)
(§C402.5.1 THROUGH §C402.5.7) X AIR BARRIER COMPLIANCE BY MATERIALS (SECTION C402.5.1.2.1) _
| AIR BARRIER COMPLIANCE BY ASSEMBLIES (SECTION C402.5.1.2.2) IBC CHAPTER 7: FIRE & SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES - (7p)
, , , OPENINGS (TABLE 716.1) -
MAXIMUM AIR LEAKAGE OF FENESTRATION (§C402.5.2): |  REQUIRED (CFM/FT?) PROVIDED FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS: WALLS & PARTITIONS S00RS | INDOWS m
WINDOWS 0.20 FIRE WALLS (SECTION 706.4) Q O
SLIDING DOORS 0.20 FIRE BARRIERS (SECTION 707.3). NO FIRE WALLS, FIRE BARRIERS, FIRE PARTITIONS, SMOKE OCCUPANCY [IBC 2012] >-
SWINGING DOORS 0.20 FIRE PARTITIONS (SECTION 708.3): 0.
, BARRIERS, SMOKE PARTITIONS, OR RATED SHAFT ENCLOSURES
SKYLIGHTS (w/ CONDENSATION / WEEP OPENINGS) | 0.30 SMOKE BARRIERS (SECTION 709.3): PEQUIRED BY THIS PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION - >
I SKYLIGHTS (ALL OTHER) 0.20 SMOKE PARTITIONS (SECTION 710.3): S — o ) -
CURTAIN WALLS 0.06 SHAFT ENCLOSURES (SECTION 713.4); = x — N
STOREFRONT GLAZING 0.06 | EDUCATIONAL | E O >' —
COMMERCIAL GLAZED SWINGING DOORS 1.00 IBC CHAPTERS 8. 9: was L - O
POWER-OPERATED SLIDING / FOLDING DOORS 1.00 " P - =z
REVOLVING DOORS 1.00 [ THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER ARE APPLICABLE AS REFERENCED IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND ON THE DRAWINGS. — O £ < )
GARAGE DOORS 0.40 206'- 2 W = L O
— OVERHEAD ROLLING DOORS 100 IBC CHAPTER 10: MEANS OF EGRESS *NOTE: ALL AREAS ARE APPROXIMATE & INTENDED FOR CODE USE ONLY 47 sec — 8 O
HIGH-SPEED OVERHEAD COILING DOORS 1.30 ' ' N O A =
f =[] T T T Gl D— o O
DOORS & ACCESS OPNG's. (§C402.5.4): MAXIMUM AR LEAKAGE COMPLIANCE WITH (SECTION C402.5.2) I r — — — — T&) I I r — — — — 1 I 2
< CONPLIANCE BY OPENING GASKETED, WEATHER-STRIPPED. & SEALED FLOOR FUNCTION OF SPACE OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR AREA CALCULATED OCC. LOAD ACTUAL OCC. LOAD TOTALS PER FLOOR oo R \ = - &)
[ i Z
VESTIBULE(S) REQUIRED (SECTION C402.5.7): [ NO, PER C402.1.1 LOW-ENERGY BUILDINGS OPEN PRACTICE AREA EXERCISE ROOMS 50 GROSS 27,220 SF 545 OCC. 545 OCC. NA DGttt atat atat at = O — LéJ
RESTROOMS/ OTHER WAREHOUSES 500 GROSS (SEE A9/ G099) 10CC./PER 10CC./PER NA 2 e N a N an AN N AN AN A < < >
— BUILDING MECHANICAL SYSTEMS (§C403): CONSULTANT PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND / OR CALCULATIONS PROVIDE ALL INFORMATION WITH WHICH COMPLIANCE =g = S S S G G G ) - (/] <
SERVICE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT (§C404): CAN BE DETERMINED FOR THE BUILDING MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT & PIPING, AND OPEN PRACTICE AREA ASSEMBLY (UNCONCENTRATED) 15 NET 27,220 SF *1,840 OCC. *1,840 OCC. NA NN W W W W W W W m m
ELECTRICAL POWER & LIGHTING SYSTEMS (§C405) ELECTRICAL POWER & LIGHTING SYSTEMS AND DOCUMENT WHERE EXCEPTIONS TO THE REFERENCED STANDARD *WORST CASE I AN AN AN AN ANV ANV ANV ANV AR -
REQUIREMENTS ARE CLAIMED. \‘ H )~ O )AL OAH )AL )AL O OH )~ LLl
e - { N { - { —_— - N { - { N { - { N { ( N { ( N { ( N { ( N { ( N { ( N { ( N { ( N { ( \ M
*ALTHOUGH THE FUNCTION OF THE SPACE IS EXERCISE ROOM (ATHLETIC TRAINING FACILITY USED OUTSIDE OF SCHOOL OPERATING HOURS), EGRESS COMPONENTS ARE OVERSIZED TO ACCOUNT T | D U e G G e G U U s U e U e G e G e G G G e U e G e W e 0 e G e G o G e S e G o G G G | AR NN )]
- - . , _ _ _ - - - , . _ _ _ - - - . , _ _ _ _ - - - . , FOR A WORST CASE SCENARIO - ASSEMBLY. THIS STRATEGY WAS DETERMINED IN INITIAL PROJECT KICKOFF DISCUSSIONS WITH JASON THOMPSON AND WAYNE MORRIS. 7‘:7 7777 7777 T 777 7777 77 D
N A e i i e i A R i R R R R R A A e e e e e S I KK K { < { < < { YK { < { < ()< )~ N S CAPACEYXITJSED \‘ Z
\ EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED: ¥ 0 ) — > — ) — ) ) — ) — ) — ) — ) — Sl e < — <
SPRINKLER PROTECTION SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS < STARWAYS: NA 0.2 INCHES PER OCCUPANT; PER SECTION 1005 L DA L A U 460 0CCUPANTS )
N OTHER COMPONENTS: 1,840 (0.15) = 276" OR 23' REQUIRED 0.15  INCHES PER OCCUPANT; SECTION 1005 1 2 o N o N a2 N N an N s N o N o A an AV an NV s N an N an N/ 4 U an UV an NV an N s N o N an NV an NV an N a0 s W/  (WHEN OVERSIZED <
i 24' PROVIDED N —7 —7—7 —7—7 —7—7 —7—7 —7 ‘\ FOR A-4 OLF) J L
Y, COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED A DISTANCE OF 75 FEET (GROUP E) N1 D N A A A N AV A VA SV A \AAAA
BUILDING TO BE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AND AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER MECHANICAL AND PIPING BRACING IS NOT REQUIRED IN THIS SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY. REFER TO 1 NN NN NN NN NN
| peihag CCORDANGE WITH 903,31, REFER TOFIRE PROTECTION STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. ) SEPARATION OF EXIT & EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY CONFIGURATION: | DISTANCE APART OF EQUAL TO OR NOT LESS THAN 1/3 MAXIMUM DIAGONAL DIMENSION (SECTION 1015.2.1 EXCEPTION 2) S A S /A /A VA A A A VAR NI L
> EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE: SHALL NOT EXCEED 250 FEET, SPRINKLERED (TABLE 1016.1) [ A A N/ N/ N/ N/ /A NI N A /A N A N A A N7 S A IV A N A N A A VAR NI /7 A NV AR A =sTavrc |
1 MAXIMUM DEAD END COORIDOR: SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET, SPRINKLERED FOR OCCUPANCY GROUP E (SECTION 1018.4; EXCEPTION 2) A LA K K C O~ 15 se—
K ) I S S S S0 S O 77 S G 0 S U S W 7 S S W S K
Iy REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLAN A09/G099 FOR PROJECT SPECIFIC APPLICATION OF THE ABOVE MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIREMENTS. NN NN N NN NN NIVANVAVANVAN OVERHEAD
) N N/ N N/ . N/ N N/ N \ / N N/ N N/ |
\2 O < <A DOOR
— — — — - a— — — — ) ( > — — — | -
J IBC CHAPTER 11: ACCESSIBILITY ~ =< = < <X < < < < < — < 77? df MEN'S TLT
L AAAAAAAAAAAAAL X A AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA /A N/ N/ A N/ /A NV A/ A N A N NN I o -50
& ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED PER ANDERSON CO ZONING. AS BUILDING IS IN USE OUTSIDE OF SCHOOL OPERATIONAL HOURS, ANDERSON CO HIGH SCHOOL EXISTING PARKING IS USED FOR W) o O ) NN 54 SF
THIS BUILDING. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1104 IS PROVIDED. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS AS WELL AS ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN. IV S N N Y N Y N Y J
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